STITES & HARBISON PLLC

ATTORNEYS

August 29, 2016

Dr. Talina R. Mathews Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: Case No. 2016-00299

Dear Dr. Mathews:

Please find enclosed and accept for filing the original and two copies of Kentucky Power Company's responses to Staff's August 19, 2016 data requests.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

421 West Main Street Frankfort, KY 40601 [502] 223-3477 [502] 223-4124 Fax

Mark R. Overstreet (502) 209-1219 (502) 223-4387 FAX moverstreet@stites.com



AUG 2 9 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mark R. Overstreet

ery truly yours

MRO Enclosures

VERIFICATION

The undersigned, John A. Rogness III, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the Director Regulatory Services for Kentucky Power, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the forgoing responses for which he is the identified witness and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of his/her information, knowledge and belief.

John A. Rogness III

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

) Case No. 2016-00299

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State, by John A. Rogness III, this the 2916 day of August 2016.

Horary Public Kosquest 481393

My Commission Expires: January 23, 2019

KPSC Case No. 2016-00299 Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests Dated August 19, 2016 Item No. 1 Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Kentucky Power's application requests authority to bid on a franchise from the city of Whitesburg, and numbered paragraph 7 of the application refers to Exhibit 2 as being the form of that franchise. While Section 1 of Exhibit 2 refers to the city of Whitesburg, Section 6 of Exhibit 2 refers to the city of West Liberty. Confirm that the franchise to be bid on will be issued by the city of Whitesburg.

RESPONSE

Confirmed. The Company is seeking a CPCN to bid on a franchise for the city of Whitesburg.

WITNESS: John A Rogness

KPSC Case No. 2016-00299 Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests Dated August 19, 2016 Item No. 2 Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Provide a copy of the ordinance for the bidding of an electric franchise as enacted by the city of Whitesburg which shows the date of its enactment.

RESPONSE

The city of Whitesburg has not yet issued an ordinance soliciting bids for an electric franchise. The current franchise expires March 3, 2017, and consistent with past practice, the Company is seeking a certificate now to provide the Commission with an opportunity to review and act on the Company's application.

Kentucky Power will provide a copy of the ordinance soliciting bids for an electric franchise promptly after enactment.

WITNESS: John A Rogness

KPSC Case No. 2016-00299 Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests Dated August 19, 2016 Item No. 3 Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Provide a copy of any newspaper notice advertising the franchise.

RESPONSE

Please refer to the Company's response to KPSC 1-2. The Company will file a copy of its newspaper notice soliciting bids for an electric franchise promptly after publication.

WITNESS: John A Rogness

.